

No. 43576-4-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON,**

Respondent,

vs.

**JEANNE BELLE BARRINGER,**

Appellant.

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for Lewis County

---

**Respondent's Brief**

---

JONATHAN L. MEYER  
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney



By:

---

SARA I. BEIGH, WSBA No. 35564  
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Lewis County Prosecutor's Office  
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor  
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900  
(360) 740-1240

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITES ..... iii

I. ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....1

III. ARGUMENT .....12

    A. TROOPER HOVINGHOFF DID NOT ILLEGALLY  
    DETAIN BARRINGER WHEN HE EXTENDED THE  
    INITIAL CONTACT FOR A TRAFFIC CITATION TO  
    INVESTIGATE BARRINGER FOR POSSESSION OF  
    METHAMPHETAMINE .....12

        1. Standard Of Review Regarding Finding Of Facts  
        And Conclusions of Law .....12

        2. The Extension Of The Initial Contact For  
        Investigation Of A Motor Vehicle Collision Was  
        Justified By The Articulate Suspicion Of Criminal  
        Activity Standard.....14

            a. Trooper Hovinghoff had an articulable  
            suspicion that criminal conduct had  
            occurred .....15

            b. Barringer was placed under custodial arrest  
            and Trooper Hovinghoff’s investigation of  
            Barringer for unlawfully possessing  
            methamphetamine was permissible .....19

            c. Trooper Hovinghoff diligently pursued his  
            investigation .....22

    B. BARRINGER CONSENTED TO EACH SEARCH  
    INDEPENDENTLY AFTER BEING FULLY ADVISED OF  
    HER RIGHTS .....29

        1. Standard Of Review.....30

2.	Barringer Consented To Each Search After Trooper Hovinghoff Fully Advised Her, Each Time, Of Her Rights .....	30
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Washington Cases**

<i>State ex. rel. Lige v. County of Pierce</i> , 65 Wn. App. 614, 829 P.2d 217 (1992), <i>review denied</i> 120 Wn.2d 1008 (1992).....	13
<i>State v. Acrey</i> , 148 Wn.2d 738, 64 P.3d 594 (2003).....	15, 23
<i>State v. Apodoaca</i> , 67 Wn. App. 736, 839 P.2d 352 (1992) .....	38
<i>State v. Belieu</i> , 112 Wn.2d 587, 773 P.2d 46 (1989).....	19
<i>State v. Bliss</i> , 153 Wn. App. 197, 222 P.3d 107 (2009).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 154 Wn.2d 787, 117 P.3d 336 (2005).....	15
<i>State v. Eisfeldt</i> , 163 Wn.2d 628, 185 P.3d 580 (2008) .....	14
<i>State v. Ferrier</i> , 136 Wn.2d 103, 960 P.2d 927 (1998) .....	35
<i>State v. Gaines</i> , 154 Wn.2d 711, 116 P.3d 993 (2005) .....	20, 22
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996) .....	30
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Houser</i> , 95 Wn.2d 143, 622 P.2d 1218 (1980) .....	30
<i>State v. Huff</i> , 64 Wn. App. 641, 826 P.2d 698 (1992).....	20
<i>State v. Ladson</i> , 138 Wn.2d 343, 979 P.2d 833 (1999) .....	14, 22
<i>State v. Lohr</i> , 164 Wn. App. 414, 263 P.3d 1287 (2011) .....	13
<i>State v. Lund</i> , 70 Wn. App. 437, 853 P.2d 1379 (1993) .....	19
<i>State v. Mendez</i> , 137 Wn. 2d 208, 970 P.2d 722 (1999) .....	15
<i>State v. Mierz</i> , 127 Wn.2d 460, 9001 P.2d 286 (1995) .....	38

<i>State v. O’Neill</i> , 148 Wn.2d 564, 62 P.3d 489 (2003) .....	22, 31, 33, 34, 37
<i>State v. Rankin</i> , 151 Wn.2d 689, 92 P.3d 202 (2004).....	15
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004) .....	31, 32, 33
<i>State v. Sadler</i> , 147 Wn. App. 97, 193 P.3d 1108 (2008) .....	13, 30
<i>State v. Stevenson</i> , 128 Wn. App. 179, 114 P.3d 699 (2005).....	13
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 102 Wn.2d 733, 689 P.2d 1065 (1984).....	23
<i>State v. Winterstein</i> , 167 Wn.2d 620, 220 P.3d 1226 (2009) .....	20

**Federal Cases**

<i>Arkansas v. Sanders</i> , 448 U.S. 753, 99 S. Ct. 2586, 2590, 61 L.Ed.2d 235 (1979) .....	30
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249, 127 S. Ct. 2400, 168 L. Ed. 2d 132 (2007) .....	15, 16
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132, 45 S. Ct. 280, 69 L. Ed. 543 (1925) .....	19
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443, 91 S. Ct. 2022, 2026, 29 L.Ed.2d 564 (1971) .....	30
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S. Ct. 1602, 16 L. Ed. 2d 694 (1966) .....	31
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 88 S. Ct. 1868, 20 L. Ed. 2d 889 (1968) .....	15, 16, 22, 23, 30
<i>U.S. v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696, 103 S. Ct. 2637, 77 L.Ed.2d 110 (1983) .....	23

*U.S. v. Sharpe*, 470 U.S. 675, 105 S. Ct. 1568, 84 L.Ed.2d 605  
(1985) .....23

**Washington Statutes**

RCW 9A.76.175.....21

**Constitutional Provisions**

Washington Constitution Article I, § 7 .....14, 21, 22

U.S. Constitution Amendment IV .....14
